

No. 12-1146

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

UTILITY AIR REGULATORY GROUP,
Petitioner,

v.

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY,
Respondent.

**On Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari
To The United States Court Of Appeals For
The District Of Columbia Circuit**

**BRIEF OF WASHINGTON LEGAL FOUNDATION
AS *AMICUS CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

CORY L. ANDREWS
RICHARD A. SAMP
WASHINGTON LEGAL
FOUNDATION
2009 Massachusetts Ave, N.W.
Washington, DC 20036
(202) 588-0302

PETER S. GLASER
Counsel of Record
TROUTMAN SANDERS LLP
401 Ninth Street N.W.,
Suite 1000
Washington, D.C. 20004
(202) 274-2998
peter.glaser@troutman
sanderson.com

April 19, 2013

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iv

INTEREST OF *AMICUS CURIAE* 1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 2

REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION..... 4

ARGUMENT 5

I. THIS CASE IS EXCEPTIONALLY IMPORTANT BECAUSE EPA IS CLAIMING THAT *MASSACHUSETTS* GIVES IT SWEEPING POWERS TO REGULATE GHG EMISSIONS IN NEARLY EVERY CORNER OF THE ECONOMY..... 5

II. EPA REGULATION FOLLOWING *MASSACHUSETTS* SHOWS THE NEED FOR THIS COURT TO PLACE LIMITS ON *MASSACHUSETTS'* APPLICABILITY 10

CONCLUSION 24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES:	
<i>Alexander v. Sandoval</i> , 532 U.S. 275 (2001)	9
<i>American Electric Power Co. v. Connecticut</i> , 131 S. Ct. 2527 (2011)	1
<i>Center for Biological Diversity v. EPA</i> , 794 F. Supp. 2d 151 (D.D.C. 2011)	19, 21
<i>Coalition for Responsible Regulation v. EPA</i> , 684 F.3d 102 (D.C. Cir. 2012)	3
<i>Massachusetts v. EPA</i> , 549 U.S. 497 (2007)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Native Village of Kivalina v. ExxonMobil Corp.</i> , 696 F.3d 849 (9th Cir. 2012)	1
<i>NRDC v. Train</i> , 545 F.2d 320 (2nd Cir. 1976).....	14
<i>Whitman v. American Trucking Associations, Inc.</i> , 531 U.S. 457 (2001)	9
<i>WildEarth Guardians, et al. v. EPA</i> , No. 11-cv-02064-RJL (D.D.C. Apr. 5, 2013)	22
STATUTES:	
42 U.S.C. § 7407.....	14
42 U.S.C. §§ 7408-7409.....	14
42 U.S.C. § 7408(a)(1).....	14

42 U.S.C. § 7409.....	14
42 U.S.C. § 7409(a)(2)	15
42 U.S.C. § 7410.....	14
42 U.S.C. § 7411.....	18, 21
42 U.S.C. §§ 7501-7509a.....	16
42 U.S.C. § 7502(a)(2)(B)	14
42 U.S.C. § 7503(a)	16
42 U.S.C. § 7509.....	14
42 U.S.C. § 7521.....	4
42 U.S.C. § 7521(a)	9, 10
42 U.S.C. § 7545.....	23
42 U.S.C. § 7547(a)(4)	20
42 U.S.C. § 7547(a)(5)	21
42 U.S.C. § 7571.....	23
42 U.S.C. § 7572(a)(2)(A)	19
42 U.S.C. § 7602(g)	6
42 U.S.C. §§ 7661-7661f	<i>passim</i>

CODE OF FEDERAL REGULATIONS:

40 C.F.R. Part 60	18
-------------------------	----

FEDERAL REGISTER NOTICES:

73 Fed. Reg. 44,354, 44,355 (Jul. 30, 2008)	7
73 Fed. Reg. at 44,477, n. 229	14
73 Fed. Reg. at 44,481	17
73 Fed. Reg. at 44,497	10
73 Fed. Reg. at 44,498	10-11

73 Fed. Reg. at 44,499	11
73 Fed. Reg. at 44,511-12	11
74 Fed. Reg. 55,292, 55,304 (Oct. 27, 2009).....	12
74 Fed. Reg. at 55,304	12
74 Fed. Reg. 66,496 (Dec. 15, 2009)	2
75 Fed. Reg. 17,004 (Apr. 2, 2010)	3
75 Fed. Reg. 25,324 (May 7, 2010)	2
75 Fed. Reg. at 25,495	9
75 Fed. Reg. 31,514 (Jun. 3, 2010)	2
75 Fed. Reg. at 31,516	3
75 Fed. Reg. at 31,521-22	2
75 Fed. Reg. at 31,533	12
75 Fed. Reg. at 31,540	11
75 Fed. Reg. at 31,559	13
75 Fed. Reg. at 31,563	12
76 Fed. Reg. 57,106 (Sept. 15, 2011).....	19
77 Fed. Reg. 22,392, 22,397 (Apr. 13, 2012)	6
77 Fed. Reg. 22,392.....	18
77 Fed. Reg. at 22,394	18
77 Fed. Reg. 62,624 (Oct. 15, 2012).....	19
OTHER AUTHORITIES:	
Center for Biological Diversity and 350.org, <i>Petition to Establish National Pollution Limits for Greenhouse Gases Pursuant to the Clean Air Act</i> (Dec. 2, 2009)	17
Chemnick, Jean, <i>EPA to tackle existing power plant carbon rule in fiscal '14 – Perciasepe</i> , E&E NewsPM (Apr. 10, 2013)	18

<i>Climate Change Chapter of the OECD Environmental Outlook to 2050: The Consequences of Inaction</i>	15
EPA, Climate Change Website (summary of Endangerment Finding).....	16
EPA, <i>Memorandum in Response to Petition Regarding Greenhouse Gas Emissions from General Aviation Aircraft Piston Engines (July 18, 2012)</i>	20
EPA, <i>Memorandum in Response to Petitions Regarding Greenhouse Gas and Other Emissions from Marine and Nonroad Engines and Vehicles</i>	5, 6, 20
Fossil Fuel-Fired Power Plant Settlement Agreement	18
Humane Society of the United States <i>et al.</i> , <i>Petition to list concentrated animal feeding operations under Clean Air Act section 111(B)(1)(A) of the clean air act [sic], and to promulgate standards of performance under Clean Air Act sections 111(B)(1)(B) and 111(D)</i>	21
Institute for Policy Integrity, <i>Petition for Rulemaking Under Sections 211 and 231 of the Clean Air Act to Institute a Cap-and- Trade System for Greenhouse Gas Emissions from Vehicle Fuels (July 29, 2009)</i>	23
Institute for Policy Integrity, <i>Petition for Rulemakings and Call for Information under Section 115, Title VI, Section 111, and Title II of the Clean Air Act to Regulate Greenhouse Gas Emissions (Feb. 19, 2013)</i>	22

Institute for Policy Integrity, <i>Notice of Intent to File Suit under Section 304 of the Clean Air Act for Failure to Respond to Petition for Rulemaking under Sections 211 and 231 of the Clean Air Act</i> (Nov. 28, 2012).....	23
Petroleum Refineries Settlement Agreement.....	19
<i>Strengths and Weaknesses of Regulating GHG Emissions Using Existing Clean Air Act Authorities: Hearing Before the Subcomm. on Energy and Air Quality of the H. Comm. on Energy and Commerce, 110th Cong. 7 (2008) (statement of Rep. Dingell)</i>	7
U.S. Energy Information Administration, <i>Annual Energy Outlook 2013 Early Release Overview</i>	15
U.S. Energy Information Administration, <i>EIA's Energy in Brief: What are the major sources and users of energy in the United States?</i>	6
<i>WildEarth Guardians, et al. v. EPA</i> , No. 11-cv-02064-RJL (D.D.C. Apr. 5, 2013), Joint Motion to Govern Further Proceedings.....	22
<i>WildEarth Guardians, et al., Petition for Rulemaking Under the Clean Air Act to List Coal Mines as a Source Category and to Regulate Methane and Other Harmful Air Emissions from Coal Mining Facilities Under Section 111</i> (June 16, 2010).....	22
